

JOHNSON COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS COURT

Christopher Boedeker County Judge

Rick Bailey Commissioner Precinct 1

Kenny Howell Commissioner Precinct 2

Mike White Commissioner Precinct 3

Larry Woolley Commissioner Precinct 4

THE STATE OF TEXAS	§	RESOLUTION
COUNTY OF JOHNSON	9 §	

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF JOHNSON COUNTY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE JOHNSON COUNTY JUDGE TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, REJECT, ALTER, OR TERMINATE A GRANT FOR A JUVENILE JUSTICE AND TRUANCY PREVENTION PROGRAM AND ASSOCIATED JUVENILE SERVICES TRUANCY CASE MANAGER

WHEREAS, the Johnson County Commissioners Court finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Johnson County, Texas that a Juvenile Justice and Truancy Prevention Program with associated Juvenile Services Truancy Case Manager be established and operated for the 2024 fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Johnson County Commissioners Court agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, Johnson County Commissioners Court assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full; and

WHEREAS, the Johnson County Commissioners Court designates Judge Christopher Boedeker, County Judge of Johnson County as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter, or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Johnson County Commissioners Court approves submission of the grant application for the Johnson County Juvenile Justice and Truancy Prevention Program with associated Truancy Case Manager to the Office of the Governor.

Grant Number: 4763701

RESOLVED THIS 13TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereto set our hands and cause the Seal of Johnson County, Texas to be affixed on the 13th day of February, 2023.

- Chh Ba	na la
	Johnson County Judge
Voted: <u>√</u> yes, _	no, abstained
Turk S	Len fouell
Rick Bailey, Comm. Pct. 1	Kenny Howell, Comm. Pct. 2
	Voted: ves, no, abstained Notice College
Mike White, Comm. Pct. 3	Larry Woolley, Comm. Pct. 4
Voted: yes, no, abstained ATTEST: April Long, County Clerk	Voted:yes,no,abstained

Grant Number: 4763701

AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM
(Submission Deadline – Tuesday, 12:00 PM before Regular Court Meetings)

Date: 2/6/2023	COMMISSIONERS COURT
Meeting Date: 2/13/2023	FEB 13 2023
Submitted By: Steve Gant	Approved
Department/Office: Juvenile Services	
Signature of Director/Official:	
Agenda Title: Consideration of a Resolution Authorizing The Johnson Count Accept, Reject, Alter, or Terminate a Grant for a Juvenile Justi Prevention Program and Associated Juvenile Services	ce and Truancy
Public Description (Description should be 2-4 sentences explaining what action is recommended and why it is necessary):	to the Court and the public
Recommend that the resolution be approved to accept possible truancy case manager.	e grant funds for the
(May attach additional sheets if necessary	у)
Person to Present: Steve Gant	
(Presenter must be present for the item unless the item is on	the Consent Agenda)
Supporting Documentation: (check one) PUBLIC	CONFIDENTIAL
(PUBLIC documentation may be made available to the public	prior to the Meeting)
Estimated Length of Presentation: 5 minutes	
Session Requested: Action Item (Action Item, V	Vorkshop, Consent, Executive)
Check All Departments Requiring Notification:	
County Attorney / IT Purchasing	Auditor 🗸
Personnel Public Works Facilities Management	gement
Other Department/Official (list)	